1009(b), the public may also inspect NBES records at the U.S. Department of Education, IES, 550 12th Street SW, Washington, DC 20202, Monday–Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. ET. Please email *ellie.pelaez@ed.gov* to schedule an appointment.

Electronic Access to This Document: The official version of this document is the document published in the Federal Register. Free internet access to the official edition of the Federal Register and the Code of Federal Regulations is available via the Federal Digital System at: www.gpo.gov/fdsys. At this site you can view this document, as well as all other documents of this Department published in the Federal Register, in text or Adobe Portable Document Format (PDF). To use PDF, you must have Adobe Acrobat Reader, which is available free at the site. You also may access documents of the Department published in the Federal Register by using the article search feature at: www.federalregister.gov. Specifically, through the advanced search feature at this site, you can limit your search to documents published by the Department.

Àuthority: § 116 of the Education Sciences Reform Act of 2002 (20 U.S.C. 9516).

Matthew Soldner,

Acting Director, Institute of Education Sciences.

[FR Doc. 2024–08977 Filed 4–25–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4000–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Weatherization Assistance Program: Notice of Listening Session

AGENCY: Office of State and Community Energy Programs, Department of Energy. **ACTION:** Notice of virtual listening session.

SUMMARY: This notice announces an upcoming listening session hosted by the U.S. Department of Energy's (DOE) Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP). This session will be held virtually via webinar.

DATES: DOE will hold a listening session via webinar on Wednesday, May 8, 2024, from 2 p.m.–5 p.m. ET.

ADDRESSES: For webinar registration information, participant instructions, and information about the capabilities available to webinar participants, please visit https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/ register/WN_W7RoXnkTTGjsLdrvzaOLg

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Carrie Smith, Program Manager

Readiness and Retrofit, Weatherization Assistance Program, U.S. Department of Energy, Weatherization Assistance Program, 1000 Independence Avenue SW, Washington, DC 20585–0121, email: *Carrie.Smith@hq.doe.gov*, Phone: (240) 982–0033.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The primary focus of this listening session will be to discuss potential updates to WAP's regulations at 10 CFR part 440. WAP is in the process of considering various regulatory updates in response to recent congressional direction and previously received stakeholder feedback. The listening session will be held virtually via webinar.

Signing Authority

This document of the Department of Energy was signed on April 22, 2024, by David Crane, Under Secretary for Infrastructure, pursuant to delegated authority from the Secretary of Energy. That document with the original signature and date is maintained by DOE. For administrative purposes only, and in compliance with requirements of the Office of the Federal Register, the undersigned DOE Federal Register Liaison Officer has been authorized to sign and submit the document in electronic format for publication, as an official document of the Department of Energy. This administrative process in no way alters the legal effect of this document upon publication in the Federal Register.

Signed in Washington, DC, on April 23, 2024.

Treena V. Garrett,

Federal Register Liaison Officer, U.S. Department of Energy. [FR Doc. 2024–08987 Filed 4–25–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP24-124-000]

Colorado Interstate Gas Company, L.L.C.; Notice of Application and Establishing Intervention Deadline

Take notice that on April 8, 2024, Colorado Interstate Gas Company, L.L.C., (CIG), P. O. Box 1087, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80944, filed an application under sections 7(b) and 7(c) of the Natural Gas Act (NGA), and part 157 of the Commission's regulations requesting authorization for its Totem Enhanced Deliverability Project (Project) at its Totem Storage Field (Totem) in Adams County, Colorado. The Project

consists of: (1) the installation of six new injection and withdrawal (I/W) wells and connecting lateral pipelines; (2) replacement and installation of various sections of storage field pipeline; (3) reclassification of an existing I/W well to an observation well and abandon in-place the associated connecting lateral pipeline; (4) installation of various appurtenant and auxiliary facilities; and (5) injection of approximately one billion cubic feet (Bcf) of additional base gas into Totem. CIG states that the Project will improve the overall performance of Totem and increase both the maximum total inventory and base gas capacity of the field by one Bcf and maximum withdrawal rate by approximately 50 million cubic feet per day. CIG estimates the total cost of the Project to be \$79,528,414 and proposes to make the new additional incremental withdrawal deliverability available to customers through a new rate schedule, all as more fully set forth in the application which is on file with the Commission and open for public inspection.

In addition to publishing the full text of this document in the Federal Register, the Commission provides all interested persons an opportunity to view and/or print the contents of this document via the internet through the Commission's Home Page (http:// www.ferc.gov). From the Commission's Home Page on the internet, this information is available on eLibrary. The full text of this document is available on eLibrary in PDF and Microsoft Word format for viewing, printing, and/or downloading. To access this document in eLibrary, type the docket number excluding the last three digits of this document in the docket number field.

User assistance is available for eLibrary and the Commission's website during normal business hours from FERC Online Support at (202) 502–6652 (toll free at 1–866–208–3676) or email at *ferconlinesupport@ferc.gov*, or the Public Reference Room at (202) 502– 8371, TTY (202) 502–8659. Email the Public Reference Room at *public.referenceroom@ferc.gov.*

Any questions regarding the proposed project should be directed to Francisco Tarin, Director, Regulatory, P. O. Box 1087, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80944, by phone at (719) 667–7517, or by email at *francisco_tarin@ kindermorgan.com.*

Pursuant to section 157.9 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure,¹ within 90 days of this

¹ 18 CFR (Code of Federal Regulations) 157.9.